
AGENDA PAPERS FOR
PLANNING DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE

Date: Thursday, 9 April 2015

Time:  6.30 pm

Place:  Committee Suite, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford, Manchester 
M32 0TH

AGENDA  ITEM 

1. ATTENDANCES  

To note attendances, including Officers and any apologies for absence.

2. MINUTES  

To receive and, if so determined, to approve as a correct record the Minutes 
of the meeting held on 12th March, 2015. 2

3. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REPORT  

To consider a report of the Head of Planning Services, to be tabled at the 
meeting.

4. APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP ETC.  

To consider the attached reports of the Head of Planning Services. 4

5. PROPOSED STOPPING UP OF HIGHWAYS AT OAKDENE 
ROAD/ARDERNE ROAD, TIMPERLEY, ALTRINCHAM WA15 6ES  

To consider the attached report of the Contracts Director and Acting Head of 
Highways. 5

Public Document Pack



Planning Development Control Committee - Thursday, 9 April 2015

6. URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)  

Any other item or items which by reason of special circumstances (to be 
specified) the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion should be considered 
at this meeting as a matter of urgency.

THERESA GRANT
Chief Executive

Membership of the Committee

Councillors Mrs. V. Ward (Chairman), D. Bunting (Vice-Chairman), Dr. K. Barclay, 
R. Chilton, N. Evans, T. Fishwick, P. Gratrix, D. O'Sullivan, Mrs J. Reilly, J. Smith, 
E.W. Stennett, L. Walsh and M. Whetton

Further Information
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact:

Michelle Cody, Democratic Services Officer
Tel: 0161 912 2775
Email: michelle.cody@trafford.gov.uk 

This agenda was issued on Thursday 26th March, 2015 by the Legal and Democratic 
Services Section, Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford 
M32 0TH.

Any person wishing to photograph, film or audio-record a public meeting are requested 
to inform Democratic Services in order that necessary arrangements can be made for 
the meeting. 

Please contact the Democratic Services Officer 48 hours in advance of the meeting if 
you intend to do this or have any queries. 



PLANNING DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE

12th MARCH, 2015

PRESENT: 

Councillor Mrs. Ward (In the Chair), 
Councillors Dr. Barclay, Bunting, N. Evans, Fishwick, Gratrix, O’Sullivan, Mrs. Reilly, 
Smith, D. Western (Substitute) and Whetton. 

In attendance:  Head of Planning Services (Mr. R. Haslam), 
Development Control Manager (Mr. D. Pearson), 
Planner (Mr. J. Ketley), 
Highways Development Control Officer (Mr. D. Mason), 
Solicitor (Mrs. C. Kefford), 
Democratic & Scrutiny Officer (Miss M. Cody). 

Also present:  Councillors Holden and Mitchell. 

APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Chilton, Stennett MBE and 
Walsh. 

62. MINUTES 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 12th February, 2015, be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

63. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REPORT 

The Head of Planning Services submitted a report informing Members of additional 
information received regarding applications for planning permission to be determined 
by the Committee. 

RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted. 

64. APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP ETC.

(a) Permission granted subject to standard conditions prescribed by statute, if any, and 
to any other conditions now determined 

Application No., Name of
Applicant, Address or Site

Description

81765/FULL/2013 – Chris Martin – 
Big 3 Farm, Irlam Road, Urmston. 

Erection of 8 no. 2 bed apartments following 
demolition of equestrian covered manege 
building. 

Agenda Item 2



Planning Development Control Committee
12th March, 2015

___________________________________________________________________________________

83406/FULL/2014 – Taylor and 
Cross Limited – The Slug & 
Lettuce, 31 Stamford New Road, 
Altrincham. 

Change of use and conversion of first and 
second floor of building from offices (Use 
Class B1) to 6 no. self-contained apartments 
(Use Class C3) involving blocking up of 
existing opening on first floor rear elevation 
and creation of 2 no. new window openings; 
provision of bin enclosure at rear.

84577/FUL/14 – Bowdon Lawn 
Tennis Club – Bowdon Lawn 
Tennis Club, Elcho Road, Bowdon.

Resurfacing of courts 6-9 with an artificial 
grass surface. 

[Note:  Councillor O’Sullivan declared a Personal and Prejudicial Interest in Application 
84577/FUL/14, as the objector was known to her, she remained in the meeting but did 
not participate in the debate or cast a vote on the Application.]

84584/FUL/14 – Trafford Housing 
Trust – Land at Padbury Close, 
Flixton. 

Erection of 2 no. two storey dwellings and 1 
no. dormer bungalow with access off Padbury 
Close.  Associated car parking and 
landscaping. 

84617/FUL/15 – Orbit Investments 
(Properties) Ltd – Citygate 1, Cross 
Street, Sale. 

Change of use of existing office building (Use 
Class B1) to form a 67-bed hotel and ancillary 
café (Use Class C1) with commercial space 
Use Classes A1 (sandwich shop), &/or A3, /or
A5) on ground-floor. Minor external alterations 
to existing window openings and to ground-
floor to form new shop fronts. Amendments to 
existing parking layout and associated works.

(b) Permission refused for the reasons now determined 

Application No., Name of
Applicant, Address or Site

Description

84643/FUL/15 – Mr. & Mrs. 
Staunton – Land adjacent to 22 
Egerton Drive, Hale. 

Erection of two storey detached dwelling with 
basement and associated access, parking 
and landscaping. 

[Note:  Councillor N. Evans declared a Personal and Prejudicial Interest in Application 
84643/FUL/15, as the Architect was known to him, he remained in the meeting but did 
not participate in the debate or cast a vote on the Application.]

65. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 83228/FULL/2014 – KAYLEY, 
KIERAN & MICHAEL HAYES – LAND BETWEEN 47 AND 59 OAKFIELD ROAD, 
ALTRINCHAM

The Head of Planning Services submitted a report concerning an application for the 
erection of 3 storey apartment block to provide 3 apartments with associated car 



Planning Development Control Committee
12th March, 2015

___________________________________________________________________________________

parking and external works. 

It was moved and seconded that planning permission be granted. 

The motion was put to the vote and declared lost. 

RESOLVED: That planning permission be refused for the reasons now 
determined. 

66. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 84338/FUL/14 – BOWDON LAWN 
TENNIS CLUB – BOWDON LAWN TENNIS CLUB, ELCHO ROAD, BOWDON

[Note:  Councillor O’Sullivan declared a Personal and Prejudicial Interest in Application 
84338/FUL/14, as the objector was known to her, she remained in the meeting but did 
not participate in the debate or cast a vote on the Application.]

The Head of Planning Services submitted a report concerning an application for the 
erection of 12 no. floodlighting columns with maximum height of 8m. 

It was moved and seconded that planning permission be refused. 

The motion was put to the vote and declared lost. 

RESOLVED:  That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions now 
determined. 

67. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 84502/VAR/14 – TRAFFORD 
HOUSING TRUST – OLD TRAFFORD COMMUNITY CENTRE, SHREWSBURY 
STREET, OLD TRAFFORD

The Head of Planning Services submitted a report concerning an application to remove 
condition 18 (maximum area of social enterprise units) of planning permission 
83156/FULL/2014 (erection of replacement church, rectory and community centre with 
extra care apartments) and to vary conditions 2, 11, 13 and 16 to allow for external 
alterations to the village hub; increased operating hours and floor-space for the health 
service; and increased operating hours for the day nursery.

RESOLVED – 

(A) That the application will propose a satisfactory form of development for the site 
upon the completion of an appropriate Legal Agreement/Undertaking to secure 
the contribution towards the making and implementation of TROs in the vicinity 
of the proposed development. 

(B) In the circumstances where the Legal Agreement has not been completed within 
3 months of the date of this resolution, the final determination of the application 
shall be delegated to the Head of Planning Services. 

(C) That upon the satisfactory completion of the above Legal Agreement, planning 



Planning Development Control Committee
12th March, 2015

___________________________________________________________________________________

permission be granted subject to the conditions now determined. 

68. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 84640/FUL/15 – CHESTER ROAD 
DAY NURSERY – 266 WASHWAY ROAD, SALE

The Head of Planning Services submitted a report concerning an application for the 
change of use of former chiropractic clinic (Use Class D1) to day nursery (Use Class 
D1) for up to 50 children. Erection of a ground floor level side and rear extension to the 
main building; construction of 2m high timber acoustic fencing to rear boundaries of the 
site and alterations to access and existing parking arrangements.

It was moved and seconded that planning permission be refused. 

The motion was put to the vote and declared lost. 

RESOLVED:  That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions now 
determined.

The meeting commenced at 6.30 p.m. and concluded at 8.23 p.m. 



PLANNING DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE – 9th APRIL 2015 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING SERVICES 

APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP, ETC. 

PURPOSE
To consider applications for planning permission and related matters to be determined 
by the Committee. 

RECOMMENDATIONS
As set out in the individual reports attached. 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS
None unless specified in an individual report. 

STAFFING IMPLICATIONS
None unless specified in an individual report. 

PROPERTY IMPLICATIONS
None unless specified in an individual report. 

Further information from:  Mr. Rob Haslam, Head of Planning Services 
Proper Officer for the purposes of the L.G.A. 1972, s.100D (Background papers):  Mr. Rob 
Haslam, Head of Planning Services  

Background Papers: 
In preparing the reports on this agenda the following documents have been used: 

1. The Trafford Local Plan: Core Strategy.
2. The GM Joint Waste Development Plan Document.
3. The GM Joint Minerals Development Plan Document.
4. The Revised Trafford Unitary Development Plan (2006).
5. Supplementary Planning Documents specifically referred to in the reports. 
6. Government advice (National Planning Policy Framework, Circulars, practice guidance 

etc.). 
7. The application file (as per the number at the head of each report). 
8. The forms, plans, committee reports and decisions as appropriate for the historic 

applications specifically referred to in the reports. 
9. Any additional information specifically referred to in each report. 

These Background Documents are available for inspection at Planning and Building Control, 
1st Floor, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford, Manchester M32 0TH. 

Agenda Item 4



TRAFFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE – 9th April 2015

Report of the Head of Planning Services

INDEX OF APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOPMENT etc. PLACED 
ON THE AGENDA FOR DECISION BY THE COMMITTEE

Applications for Planning Permission 

Application Site Address/Location of 
Development Ward Page Recommendation

82525
Monde Trading Estate, 
Westinghouse Point, Trafford 
Park, M17 1QP

Gorse Hill 1 Refuse

84315
Manchester United Football 
Club, Isherwood Road,
Carrington, M31 4BH

Bucklow St 
Martins 11 Grant

84391 Trafford MVRFCC, Finny 
Bank Road, Sale, M33 6LR

Ashton on 
Mersey 22 Grant

84468 Stretford House, Chapel Lane
Stretford, M32 9AZ Stretford 29 Grant

84481 1 Circle Court, Stretford, M32 
9QJ Gorse Hill 35 Grant

84541 61 Bankhall Lane,  Hale 
Barns, WA15 0LN Hale Barns 41 Grant

84672 Land to the south of Lowther 
Gardens, Flixton

Davyhulme 
West 51 Grant

http://planningdocs.trafford.gov.uk/pamsearch/planning_application_search_pam.jsp?APPLICATION_NUMBER=%3cxsl:value-of%20select=82525/O/2014
http://planningdocs.trafford.gov.uk/pamsearch/planning_application_search_pam.jsp?APPLICATION_NUMBER=%3cxsl:value-of%20select=82525/O/2014
http://planningdocs.trafford.gov.uk/pamsearch/planning_application_search_pam.jsp?APPLICATION_NUMBER=%3cxsl:value-of%20select=84315/FUL/14
http://planningdocs.trafford.gov.uk/pamsearch/planning_application_search_pam.jsp?APPLICATION_NUMBER=%3cxsl:value-of%20select=84391/FUL/14
http://planningdocs.trafford.gov.uk/pamsearch/planning_application_search_pam.jsp?APPLICATION_NUMBER=%3cxsl:value-of%20select=84468/FUL/14
http://planningdocs.trafford.gov.uk/pamsearch/planning_application_search_pam.jsp?APPLICATION_NUMBER=%3cxsl:value-of%20select=84481/FUL/14
http://planningdocs.trafford.gov.uk/pamsearch/planning_application_search_pam.jsp?APPLICATION_NUMBER=%3cxsl:value-of%20select=84541/FUL/14
http://planningdocs.trafford.gov.uk/pamsearch/planning_application_search_pam.jsp?APPLICATION_NUMBER=%3cxsl:value-of%20select=84541/FUL/14
http://planningdocs.trafford.gov.uk/pamsearch/planning_application_search_pam.jsp?APPLICATION_NUMBER=%3cxsl:value-of%20select=84672/FUL/15


WARD: Gorse Hill 82525/O/2014 
 

DEPARTURE: No 

 
OUTLINE APPLICATION FOR DEMOLITION OF EXISTING INDUSTRIAL 
BUILDING AND REDEVELOPMENT OF SITE TO FORM PETROL FILLING 
STATION WITH ASSOCIATED 370SQM KIOSK UNITAND CAR WASH; 
ERECTION OF 795SQM OF A3 FLOOR-SPACE, PROVIDED WITHIN 2NO. 
DRIVE-THRU CAFÉ/RESTAURANT UNITS. FORMATION OF NEW VEHICULAR 
ACCESS, CIRCULATION ROADS WITHIN SITE, AND AREAS OF CAR PARKING 
(CONSENT SOUGHT FOR ACCESS ONLY WITH ALL OTHER MATTERS 
RESERVED). 
 
Monde Trading Estate, Westinghouse Point, Trafford Park, M17 1QP 

 
APPLICANT:  Canmoor Developments Ltd. 
 
AGENT: Howard and Seddon 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  REFUSE 
 
 
 
SITE 
 
The applicat
[...]
ine planning permission be refused for this application.  

 
 
RECOMMENDATION: REFUSE 
 
Reason: 
The proposed development, by reason of the quantum of development proposed, and 
subsequent site layout, would prejudice the delivery of the Trafford Park Metrolink line 
and therefore would not be consistent with Policy L4 of the Trafford Core Strategy, 
and Revised UDP Proposals T11 and TP11.  
 
JK 
 
 

Planning Committee - 09 April 2015 9



E

1

Depot

8

5

2

6
7

9
Estate
Monde Works

16

25

28

19
20

26

21

13

14
24

15

11

Works

1

Depot

13
14

2

Trading

Warehouse

Wareho

Industrial Estate

ASHBRIDGE

El

DrainFB

LB

25a

WB

WARREN ROAD

W
E

S
T

IN
G

H
O

U
S

E
 R

O
A

D

W
ESTINGHOUSE ROAD

L
O

N
G

 W
O

O
D

 R
O

A
D

Parkway Circle

H
A

T
TO

N
S

 R
O

A
D

3 
to

 4

3 to 6

PA
R

K
 W

AY

PA
RK W

AY

VILLAGE WAY

VILLAGE WAY

26.8m

Tank

Tank
Tanks

Sub Sta

C
yc

le
 T

ra
ck

C
ycle Track

Cycle Track Cycle Track

C
yc

le
 T

E
l S

u
b 

S
ta

El Sub Sta

1

6

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller 
of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings.

Scale:

82525/O/2014

Monde Trading Estate, Westinghouse Point, Trafford Park

1:2,500

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Planning Service
Committee date 09/04/2015

Trafford Council

26/03/2015

100023172 (2012)

Planning Committee - 09 April 2015 10



 
 

WARD: Bucklow St Martins 
 

84315/FUL/14 DEPARTURE: Yes 

 

Installation of 16m floodlighting columns on existing training 
pitches with associated transformers, and the erection of 5m and 
8m fencing, and substation building. 

 
Manchester United Football Club, Isherwood Road, Carrington, M31 4BH 
 

APPLICANT:  Manchester United Limited 
 
AGENT:  Paul Butler Associates 

RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT  
 
 
 
SITE 
 
The planning application site comprises part
[...]
ssional sports teams 
have developed high quality training facilities and that the development has 
therefore consolidated Trafford’s reputation as a home of sporting excellence.  
 

 
RECOMMENDATION: GRANT subject to the following conditions:- 
 

1. Standard time limit 
2. Amended plans (Plan ref.7262 08.03 rev.A 18/03/15) 
3. Hours of operation 
4. Colour of the fence and substation - green 

 
AC 
 
 
 

Planning Committee - 09 April 2015 20



Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller 
of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings.

Scale:

84315/FUL/14

Manchester United Football Club, Isherwood Road, Carrington

1:5,000

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Planning Service
Committee Date 9/03/2015

Trafford Council

25/03/2015

100023172 (2012)

Planning Committee - 09 April 2015 21



WARD: Ashton-on-
Mersey 

84391/FUL/14 DEPARTURE: No 

 
DEMOLITION OF PORTION OF EXISTING CLUBHOUSE AND ERECTION OF A SINGLE-
STOREY LINK EXTENSION TO PROVIDE NEW COMMUNITY ROOM AND KITCHEN. 
 
Trafford MVRFCC Finny Bank Road, Sale, M33 6LR 
 
APPLICANT:  Trafford MV Rugby Club 
 
AGENT: JWPC Ltd. 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  Grant 
 
 
SITE 
 
The application site relates to a series of sports pitches and clubhouse buildings belonging to 
Trafford Metropolitan Vickers rugby and cricket clubs. The land falls within the Green Belt but 
sits directly adjacent to the northern edge of the Sale conurbation. Vehicular access onto the 
site is achieved from the south, via Finny Bank Road, with some of the houses associated 
with this street backing directly onto the pitches. The River Mersey and its landscaped flood 
defences define the northern and eastern boundaries whilst a series of farms and liveries sit 
within the Green Belt to the west.  
 
The short access track into the site feeds into a large hard-surfaced car park and
[...]
MVRFCC, Finny Bank Road, Sale M33 6LR

1:2,500

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Planning Service
Committee date 09/04/2015

Trafford Council

26/03/2015

100023172 (2012)

Planning Committee - 09 April 2015 28



 

 
 

WARD: Stretford 
 

84468/FUL/14 DEPARTURE: No 

External alterations to existing tower block to include new cladding, 
installation of new windows, and the erection of enclosed entrance pod to 
ground floor. 

 
Stretford House, Chapel Lane, Stretford, M32 9AZ 
 

APPLICANT:  Trafford Housing Trust 
 
AGENT:  Bernard Taylor Partnership Ltd 

RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT  
 
 
 
SITE 
 
The application relates to a residential 24-storey tower block situated to the north of 
the M60 motorway, close to Junction 7 and adjacent to a roundabout on the A56 
Chester Road. The site is bound by Barton Road to the west, Chapel Lane to the 
north and Chester Road (A56) to the south and east. The area is predominantly 
residential with Stretford Mall located to the north a short distance from the site.  
 
Due to the height of the tower block and its proximity to the M60 the building is a 
highly visible, prominent landmark. It is also the tallest building within the borough.  
 
Constructed in the mid-1960s, Stretford House is a typical 1960’s concrete-frame 
tower block. The walls of the tower block are brick-clad in brown, with horizontal 
rendered features. The main entrance is located on the northern elevation.  
 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Planning permission is sought for the refurbishment of the tower block to transform 
the appearance of the building through overcladding and rendering the facades, 
replacing the existing windows with new windows in the same openings and 
enclosing the main entrance on the northern elevation with the construction of a new 
enclosed entrance pod at ground floor level. The alterations aim to improve the 
thermal energy performance of the building as well as updating the building 
aesthetically. 
 
The proposed alteratio
[...]
, Stretford

1:1,250

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Planning Service
Committee Date 9/03/2015

Trafford Council

25/03/2015

100023172 (2012)

Planning Committee - 09 April 2015 34



 

 

WARD: GORSE HILL 84481/FUL/14 DEPARTURE: No 
 

External alterations to existing tower block to include new cladding, 
installation of new windows, and the erection of enclosed entrance pod to 
ground floor.  

 
1 Circle Court, Stretford, M32 9QJ 
 

APPLICANT:  Trafford Housing Trust 
 
AGENT:  Bernard Taylor Partnership Ltd 

RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT  
 
 
 
SITE 
 
The application relates to a residential 16-storey tower block situated to the east of the 
M60 motorway, adjacent to Junction 9. The site is bound by Barton Road to the north 
and east, and Moss Vale Crescent to the south and west. Local convenience stores are 
located to the east of the site, with residential flats to the south. 
 
Due to the height of the tower block and its proximity to the M60 the building is a highly 
visible, prominent landmark.  
 
Constructed in the late 1960s, Circle Court is a typical 1960’s concrete-frame tower 
block. The walls of the tower block are brick-clad in brown, with vertical rendered 
features. The main entrance is located on the eastern elevation.  
 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Planning permission is sought for the refurbishment of the tower block to transform the 
appearance of the building through overcladding the facades. The alterations aim to 
improve the thermal energy performance of the building as well as updating the building 
aesthetically.  
 
The proposed alterations would include grey and terracotta rendered walls to all 
elevations, two vertical strips of triangular rainscreen cladding on the east and west 
elevations, new windows, and the groundfloor would be clad with blue brick slips. The 
proposed cladding and rendering would form an insulated, external second skin to the 
existing building. The applicant has provided examples of the proposed materia
[...]
ce
Committee Date 9/03/2015

Trafford Council

25/03/2015

100023172 (2012)

Planning Committee - 09 April 2015 40



 
 

WARD: Hale Barns 
 

84541/FUL/14 DEPARTURE: NO 

Proposed demolition of existing dwelling to allow erection of a replacement 
three storey dwelling set within sunken garden area. Alterations to existing 
access with landscaping works through-out. 

 
61 Bankhall Lane, Hale Barns, WA15 0LN 
 

APPLICANT:  Mr Offland 
 
AGENT:  PWA Planning 

RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT with conditions  
 
 
Councillor Myers has requested that this application be determined by the 
Planning Development Control Committee for reasons set out within the report 
 
SITE 
 
The application relates to a two storey detached property sited on the northern side of 
Bankhall Lane, Hale Barns. Situated within a large residential area the site has other 
residential dwellings sited to its northern, eastern and western sides. To the southern 
side of the site lies open land in the green belt. The property itself appears to be of mid-
twentieth century build and is set in the middle of a triangular shaped plot, retaining a 
large set back from Bankhall Lane itself. The main property has a gabled roof design 
and has been extended to the rear in the form of a single storey extension. There also 
lies a detached garage sited to the eastern side of the site connected to the main house 
by a canopy type structure.  
 
The site is situated within sub-area C of the South Hale Conservation Area.  
 
PROPOSAL 
 
The application proposes the demolition of the existing dwelling to allow for the erection 
of a replacement three storey dwelling which would be erected within a sunken garden 
area. The proposed dwelling would be of a contemporary design and the works would 
also see changes to the existing access alongside landscaping. 
  
The application has been amended due to concerns raised by the Local Planning 
Authority regarding the amenity of neighbouring properties, further discussed wi
[...]
n infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings.

Scale:

84541/FUL/14

61 Bankhall Lane, Hale Barns

1:1,250

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Planning Service
Committee Date 9/03/2015

Trafford Council

25/03/2015

100023172 (2012)

Planning Committee - 09 April 2015 50



 

 
 

WARD: Davyhulme West 84672/FUL/15 DEPARTURE: No 
 

Erection of 4 no. 2 storey houses and associated parking, landscaping, 
boundary treatments and highways alterations. 

 
Land To The South Of, Lowther Gardens, Flixton,  
 

APPLICANT:  Trafford Housing Trust 
AGENT:  Bernard Taylor Partnership Ltd 

RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT  
 
 
SITE 
 
The application site comprises a roughly rectangular area of land between Lowther 
Gardens and Woodbridge Road. The surrounding area is predominantly residential in 
nature comprising traditional two storey dwellings built in a rectangular formation around 
an area of open space known as Lowther Gardens.  There are also two storey dwellings 
on the opposite side of Woodbridge Road to the northeast. 
 
Planning application reference 80008/FULL/2013 for a similar form of development by 
the same applicant at the opposite end of Lowther Gardens was approved in 2013 and 
has now been built on site.  
 
PROPOSAL 

Erection of 4 no. 2 storey houses and associated parking, landscaping, boundary 
treatments and highways alterations. 

 
Two of the dwellings (Plots 3 and 4) would be on the southern half of the site fronting 
the area of open space at the centre of Lowther Gardens and two of the dwellings (Plots 
1 and 2) would be in the northern half of the site fronting Woodbridge Road. Each 
property would have a modest garden area and 2 no. car parking spaces.  
 
The applicant has stated that the proposed dwellings would be socially rented housing.  
 
The site layout plans have been amended since the application was originally submitted 
to address concerns raised by the Police regarding the number of footway
[...]
ed in accordance with the approved plans prior to the first occupation of the 
dwellings hereby approved.  

15. A scheme to retain unimpeded access for maintenance to the lawned area of 
Lowther Gardens shall be implemented in accordance with the details submitted. 
 

JJ 
 
 

Planning Committee - 09 April 2015 58



FF

E

4

2

6

1

9

46

40

14

44

60

38

24

27

20

66

62

35

61

42

13

25
21

68

31
64

58

Lowther Gardens

22
8

22
6

WOODBRIDGE ROAD

BLAKESWELL CLOSE

A
B

B
O

TS
FI

EL
D

 C
LO

S
E

19.8m

Posts

9

2

13

2

1

1

47

45

28 23

10

23
0

LO
W

TH
ER

 G
A

R
D

EN
S

TCB

40

2

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller 
of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings.

Scale:

84672/FUl/15

Land to the South of Lowther Gardens, Flixton

1:1,250

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Planning Service
Committee Date 9/03/2015

Trafford Council

25/03/2015

100023172 (2012)

Planning Committee - 09 April 2015 59



This page is intentionally left blank



WARD: Timperley        83734/FULL/2014 
 
PROPOSED STOPPING UP OF HIGHWAYS AT OAKDENE ROAD/ARDERNE ROAD, 
TIMPERLEY, WA15 6ES 
 
OS GRID REF: E: 378513 N: 389690 
 
Highways proposed to be stopped up under S247 of the Town & Country Planning Act 
1990 to enable development to be carried out in accordance with planning permission 
granted under reference 83734/FULL/2014. 
 
APPLICANT: Trafford Housing Trust 
 
RECOMMENDATION: THAT NO OBJECTION BE RAISED 
________________________________________________________________________ 
 
SITE 
Development proposals by Trafford Housing Trust at numbers 13 – 19 Oakdene Road, 
Timperley. 
 
 
PROPOSAL 
The Department for Transport has advised the Council (the Local Highway Authority for 
the areas of highway referred to and therefore a statutory consultee) of an application 
made to the Secretary of State for Transport under S247 of the Town & Country Planning 
Act 1990 to stop up two areas of highway in Timperley described below in the Schedule 
and shown on the applicant’s plan (copy attached). 
 
 
RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 
The stopping up, if approved, will be authorised only in order to enable the development to 
be carried out in accordance with the planning permission granted by the Council under 
reference 83734/FULL/2014. 
 
 
THE SCHEDULE 
Description of highways to be stopped up. 
 
The highways to be stopped up are at Timperley and are more particularly delineated and 
shown diagonally zebra hatched black on the plan attached to this report and are: 
 

1. An irregular shaped area of highway comprising footway and carriageway which 
lies at the junction of the southern footways of Arderne Road and Oakdene Road. It 
commences 8 metres north east of the north western corner of No. 19 Oakdene 
Road, extends eastwards for a maximum distance of 18.741 metres and has a 
maximum width of 3.557 metres (marked 1 on the plan).  
 

2. An irregular shaped area of unnamed highway, part footpath, which lies to the west 
of No. 19 Oakdene Road. It commences 4.5 metres north of the north western 
corner of No. 19 Oakdene Road, extends westwards for a maximum distance of 
13.918 metres and has a maximum width of 18.125 metres (marked 2 on the plan).  

Agenda Item 5



 
RECOMMENDATION: 
The recommendation is that the Committee consider raising no objection to this 
application for stopping up the areas of highway described in the Schedule and 
shown on the attached plan. 
 
______________________________________________________________________ 



Arderne Road Oakdene Road

Works at road junction
subject to a 278 Agreement

18
00

18741

3557

Existing Bungalows

No. 19

No. 17

No. 15

No. 13

Highway to be
improved

Highway to be
Stopped Up

1m1:100

1:1

432 65 87 11109 1312 1514

A:   Hatherlow House, Hatherlow, Romiley, Stockport SK6 3DY

JOB

Minutes of the meeting


1

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE

9th APRIL, 2015

PRESENT: 

Councillor Mrs. Ward (In the Chair), 
Councillors Dr. Barclay, Bunting, Chilton, N. Evans, Fishwick, Gratrix, O’Sullivan, 
Mrs. Reilly, Smith, Stennett MBE and Whetton. 

In attendance:  Head of Planning Services (Mr. R. Haslam), 
Deputy Team Leader – North Area (Mr. S. Day), 
Senior Planner (North Area) (Mrs. V. Ward), 
Highways Development Control Officer (Mr. D. Mason), 
Head of Legal – Environment (Mr. L. Patel), 
Democratic & Scrutiny Officer (Miss M. Cody). 

APOLOGY 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Walsh. 

69. MINUTES 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 12th March, 2015, 
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

70. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REPORT 

The Head of Planning Services submitted a report informing Members of 
additional information received regarding applications for planning permission to 
be determined by the Committee. 

RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted. 

71. APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP ETC. 

(a) Permission granted subject to standard conditions prescribed by statute, if any, and 
to any other conditions now determined 

Application No., Name of
Applicant, Address or Site

Description

84315/FUL/14 – Manchester United 
Limited – Manchester United 
Football Club, Isherwood Road, 
Carrington. 

Installation of 16m floodlighting columns on 
existing training pitches with associated 
transformers, and the erection of 5m and 8m 
fencing, and substation building.

[Note: Councillor Whetton declared a Personal Interest in Application 84315/FUL/14, 
being a former employee of the Applicant and also a season ticket holder. 
Councillors Dr. Barclay and Fishwick both declared a Personal Interest in Application 
84315/FUL/14 being season ticket holders.] 



Planning Development Control Committee 
9 April 2015

2

84468/FUL/14 – Trafford Housing 
Trust – Stretford House, Chapel 
Lane, Stretford. 

External alterations to existing tower block to 
include new cladding, installation of new 
windows, and the erection of enclosed 
entrance pod to ground floor.

84481/FUL/14 – Trafford Housing 
Trust – 1 Circle Court, Stretford. 

External alterations to existing tower block to 
include new cladding, installation of new 
windows, and the erection of enclosed 
entrance pod to ground floor.

(b) Permission refused for the reasons now determined 

Application No., Name of
Applicant, Address or Site

Description

82525/O/2014 – Canmoor 
Developments Ltd – Monde Trading 
Estate, Westinghouse Point, 
Trafford Park. 

Outline application for demolition of existing 
industrial building and redevelopment of site 
to form petrol filling station with associated 
370sqm kiosk unit and car wash; erection of 
795sqm of A3 floor-space, provided within 
2no. drive-thru café/restaurant units. 
Formation of new vehicular access, 
circulation roads within site, and areas of car 
parking (consent sought for access only with 
all other matters reserved).

[Note:  Councillor Mrs. Reilly declared a Personal and Prejudicial Interest in Application 
82525/O/2014, due to her involvement as a member of the TfGM Sub-Committee for 
the Metrolink, she remained in the meeting but did not participate in the debate or cast 
a vote on the Application. 
Councillor Chilton declared a Personal Interest in Application 82525/O/2014, being a 
TfGM Committee member, however, he has had no involvement with the Application.]

(c) Application deferred 

Application No., Name of
Applicant, Address or Site

Description

84541/FUL/14 – Mr. Offland – 61 
Bankhall Lane, Hale Barns.

Proposed demolition of existing dwelling to 
allow erection of a replacement three storey 
dwelling set within sunken garden area. 
Alterations to existing access with 
landscaping works through-out.

[Consideration of Application 84541/FUL/14 was deferred to allow further consideration 
of the points raised in the letters of objection.] 

(d) Application withdrawn 



Planning Development Control Committee 
9 April 2015

3

Application No., Name of
Applicant, Address or Site

Description

84672/FUL/15 – Trafford Housing 
Trust – Land to the south of 
Lowther Gardens, Flixton. 

Erection of 4 no. 2 storey houses and 
associated parking, landscaping, boundary 
treatments and highways alterations.

72. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 84391/FUL/14 - TRAFFORD MV 
RUGBY CLUB - TRAFFORD MVRFCC, FINNY BANK ROAD, SALE 

The Head of Planning Services submitted a report concerning an application for 
planning permission for the demolition of portion of existing clubhouse and 
erection of a single storey link extension to provide new community room and 
kitchen.

RESOLVED:  That planning permission be granted subject to the 
conditions now determined and to the following additional condition:- 

6. With the exception of the evening events permitted within Condition 
4 of this permission, there shall be no use of the Clubhouse building 
outside of the following hours:-

07:00 – 23:30  Monday to Friday 
07:00 – 00:30  Saturdays 
07:00 – 23:00  Sundays 

73. PROPOSED STOPPING UP OF HIGHWAYS AT OAKDENE ROAD/ARDERNE 
ROAD, TIMPERLEY, ALTRINCHAM WA15 6ES 

The Contracts Director and Acting Head of Highways submitted a report advising 
Members of an application made to the Secretary of State for Transport under 
S247 of the Town & Country Planning Act 1990 to stop up two areas of highway in 
Timperley, in order to enable development to be carried out in accordance with 
planning permission 83734/FULL/2014. 

RESOLVED:  That no objection be raised to the application. 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and finished at 7.33 pm


